

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF,

AND THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS,

V.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. ACTION No. 07-cv-2067 (NGG)(RLM)

SERVED JANUARY 30, 2009

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF THE DISPUTE I

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. Representation of Blacks and Hispanics in the FDNY 4

 B. The Exam 7029 and 2043 Selection Processes 5

III. APPLICABLE LAW 7

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 7

 B. Standard for Prima Facie Case of Disparate Impact Under Title VII 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The City’s Pass/Fail Use of Written Exam 7029
 Resulted in Disparate Impact 10

 B. The City’s Pass/Fail Use of Written Exam 2043
 Resulted in Disparate Impact 11

 C. The City’s Rank-Order Processing/Selection of Candidates from Exam 7029
 Resulted in Disparate Impact 12

 D. The City’s Rank-Order Processing/Selection of Candidates from Exam 2043
 Resulted in Disparate Impact 14

 E. Both Black and Hispanic Candidates Disproportionately “Effectively Failed”
 Written Exam 2043 16

 F. The City’s Contention That Some of the Challenged Practices Did Not
 Result in Disparate Impact Upon Blacks and That None of the Challenged
 Practices Resulted in Disparate Impact Upon Hispanics is Based on a
 Fundamental Misunderstanding of Title VII Disparate Impact Law 17

1.	Large “samples” of candidates mean that the Court can be very confident that the disparities are not the result of chance	18
2.	The City’s experts agree that a disparity need not violate the 80% Rule to constitute disparate impact	20
3.	The disparities at issue are significant in practical terms	22
V.	CONCLUSION	25

INDEX TO TABLES

Table 1:	Impact of the Pass/Fail Use of Written Exam 7029	11
Table 2:	Impact of the Pass/Fail Use of Written Exam 2043	12
Table 3:	Impact of Rank-Order Processing/Selection from the Exam 7029 Eligibility List	13
Table 4 (a):	Impact of Rank-Order Processing/Selection from the Exam 2043 Eligibility List	14
Table 4 (b):	Impact of Rank-Order Processing/Selection from the Exam 2043 Eligibility List, Effect on Rate at Which Candidates Were Reached for Appointment	15
Table 5:	Impact of Written Exam 2043 at Effective Cutoff	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 7

Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport, 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991) 19

Castaneda v. Partida, 430 U.S. 482 (1977) 9

Cuesta v. State of New York Office of Court Admin., 657 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ... 22

Dist. Council 37, AFSCME v. New York City Dep't of Parks and Recreation,
113 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1997) 16

EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm., 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) 18, 22

Graham v. City of Chicago, 828 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 7-8

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 8

Guardians Ass'n of the New York City Police Dept. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n
of the City of New York, 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980),
cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981) 9, 10, 19

Guinyard v. City of New York, 800 F. Supp. 1083, 1089 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) 16

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States, 433 U.S. 299 (1977) 9

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 9

LaMarch v. Tishman Speyer Properties, 2006 WL 2265086 *2 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 7

Malave v. Potter, 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 7

Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm'rs of the Farmingville Fire Dist.,
180 F.3d 468, 475 (2d Cir. 1999) 10

R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane, 112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997) 7

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 267 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2001) 2, 8

Rothenberger v. New York City Police Dep’t, 2008 WL 2435563 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 7

Smith v. Xerox Corp., 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999), overruled on other grounds,
Meachem v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006) 9, 10, 19, 22, 24

Union Sch. Dist. v. Smith, 15 F.3d 1519 (9th Cir. 1994) 7

United States v. City of Yonkers, 609 F. Supp. 1281 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 9, 22

United States v. New York City Bd. of Educ., 487 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . 9, 10, 22

United States v. Pacific Northwest Elec., Inc., 2003 WL 24573548 (D. Idaho 2003) 7

Waisome v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey,
 948 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991) 16, 18, 19

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust Co., 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 8, 18

Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech., 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006) 7

II. FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii) 2

III. FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4D. 21

IV. FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 7
